"Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

i
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrators’ proposals
Name of Company Company number
Your Space (UK) Limited 4206312
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Leeds 820 of 2010
Distrnict Registry
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 2 Hardman Street
Leeds Manchester
LS1 2AL M8B0 2AT
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known crediors on

(b) 6 May 2010

Signed b %

Joint Adminiétratots
Dated & / S/ Te)
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Francis Butters
information in the box opposite but if Delostte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
' DX Number DX Exchange
% | wWhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
2 Registrar of Companies at -
2 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
& A3 "A1745)T3
08/05/2010 457 —

COMPANIES HOUSE




Your Space Limited Leeds District Registry

(formerly Your Space PLC) Case No. 737 of 2010
Your Space (UK) Limited Case No 820 of 2010
WorkSpace (North West) Limited Case No 736 of 2010

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

6 May 2010

Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson
Admnistrators of the Companies - In Admunistration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS12AL

Disclasmer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Dantel Francis Butters and William Kenneth Dawson, the Admintstrators of Your
Space Limited, Your Space (UK) Limited and Work Space (North West) Limited, solely te comply with the:r statutory duty under
paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Admimstrations, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or i
any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to mform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1 this Proposal are illustranve only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors

Any persen that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or i any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at thewr own sk To the fullest extent permiited by law, the Admimstrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability i respect of this Proposal

The Admumstrators act as agents for Your Space Limtted, Your Space (UK) Limuted and WorkSpace (North West) Limited, and
contract without personal liability The appointments of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responstbihity and wall not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the
conduct of the Admmistrations



CONTENTS PAGE

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO
BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4, DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Proof of Debt Forms

Forms 2.21B (Request Meeting)

10

13

14

16

Your Space Linuted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— Al In Administration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“the Admimstrators™ Danel Francis Butters and William Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP

“the Bank / BOI” Bank of Ireland Group

“the Group or the

Compames” Your Space Limited, Your Space (UK) Limited and WorkSpace (North
West) Limuted

“YS” Your Space Limuited

“YSUK” Your Space (UK) Limited

“WSNW” WorkSpace (North West) Limited

“EBIT” Earnings before interest and tax

“AIM” Alternative investment market

“PP” The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to S176A of
The Insolvency Act 1986.

“QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“CBRE” CB Ruchard Ellis

“Yorkwville” YA Global Investments

Your Space Lumited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Administration




1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction ‘

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which |
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Admunistrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information 1s included 1n the report

e Background of the Group, and
e The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Adminustrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors and 1n
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Admunistrators
will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so

Should creditors of any Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the

total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should

complete the attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 5) and return 1t within the deadiine .
stated In the event no request (1n the prescribed manner) 1s received within 12 days of

1ssue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set
out on the previous page

1.2. Background

A summarised Group structure chart at the date of our appointment is set out below

Your Space PLC
]

1 1
Falcenstate Workspace Your Space (UK) Your Space
S {North West) N Clerkenwell
Limited L Limited .
Limited Limited

The Administrators have not been appointed over Falconstate Limited because it 1s a
dormant Company or Your Space Clerkenwell Limited which operates a serviced
office.

The Group 1s a provider of serviced office space and a developer of property, both for
sale and 1ts own use It occupies several city centre locations across the UK. YS was

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Linuted and Workspace (North West) Limited
— Al In Admirustration




1.3.

listed on AIM until 16 March 2010, when 1t was delisted because of concerns over 1ts
future viability

The Group’s revenue was generated from two sources.

e Contracting division — which nvolved the development of property through
construction contracts with the possibility of taking on the lease of the property
post completion; and

e Serviced office division — which involves the provision of flexible serviced
office accommodation from leased premises managed under contract by the
Group on behalf of landlords

On 16 November 2009, YS, YSUK and WSNW entered nterlocking Creditors
Voluntary Arrangements (“CVA’s”) with their creditors due to the downturn in
activity and asset values 1n the property market Unfortunately, since the CVAs, the
Group has been unable to sell erther of its freehold properties and thus generate cash to
be able to complete the construction contracts This had the effect of not being able to
increase 1ts income 1n the serviced office business, which meant that the condition of
voluntary contributions to the Supervisor could not be met

Therefore, without additional funding the Group could not continue The directors
attempted to raise additional funds from the Group’s sharcholders and secured
creditors, however when this failed, they took steps to place the Compames into
Admimstration.

At the date of the appointment of the Admunistrators, the Group were managing 6
contracts for three landlords and had two construction contracts (Newcastle and
Belfast) 1n existence In addition the Group had been renovating 2 other freehold
properties, situated 1n Glasgow and Sheffield, however because of cash constraints no
work was being carried out at either site

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Group accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2008,
managment accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2009, and management accounts
to 28 February 2010 are shown overleaf

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Admimstrators or by
Deloitte LLP

Your Space Limtted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Admimistration




Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

£000°s Management Management Audited
Accounts 11 Accounts Accounts
Months to 28 FY09 FY08
February 2010
Turnover 4,388 5,717 11,075
Cost of Sales {1,923) (2,989) (7,217)
Gross Profit 2,465 2,728 3,858
Gross Margin % 56% 48% 65%
Other Expenses (3,892) (7,025) (5,218)
Operating Loss (1,427) (4,297) (1,360)
(Losses)Revaluations (687) (7,763) (2,575)
of assets
(LOSS YEBIT (2,114) (11,960) 1,215
Source: Management/Audited Accounts
Group Summary Balance Sheet
£000°s Management Management Audited
Accounts 11 Accounts Accounts
Months to 28 FY09 FY08
February 2010
Tangible assets 4,436 5,154 9,143
Intangible assets - - -
Fixed assets 4,436 5,154 9,143
Current Assets
stock 8,800 8,800 12,787
Debtors / other 230 2,160 3,303
receivables
Cash at Bank 177 - 68
9,207 10,960 16,158
Current Liabilities (5,801) (5,937) (3,870
Other - (1,957) (2,604)
Long term Liabilities (13,646) (13,375) (12,224)
Total Liabilities (19,447) (21,269 (18,698)
Net Assets / (Liabilities) (5,804) {5,155) 6,603

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

Your Space Lunuted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West} Limited
— All In Admumstration



1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

Tangible assets principally comprise the 2 freehold properties situated in Glasgow and
Sheffield together with the 2 plots of land 1n the West Midlands and Manchester with
a net book value of £4,250k at 28 February 2010

The remainder relates to office fixtures and fittings and computer equipment, some
being subject to hire purchase agreements

Included within the Balance Sheet 1s stock and work 1n progress with a book value of
£8 8m, which is attributed to work carnied out to the Glasgow property (£5m) and
Sheffield property (£3 8m)

Debtors and other receivables include monies due from tenants (£126k) and Darectors
loans of (£104k) Other current assets at 28 February 2010, included cash at bank of
£177k At the date of our appointment cash at bank had reduced to £21k.

Included within current habilities at 28 February 2010 1s £4,43%9k due to trade creditors
including the CVA creditors, lease creditors of £237k, a VAT hability of £139k, and
£78k relating to taxes and social security costs

Amounts due to the secured creditors (BOI and Yorkville) account for £13.4m of the
long term lLiabilities

YS

YS 1s the ultimate parent company of the Group and was incorporated in May 2000 It
specialised predominantly 1n the restoration of Grade I and Grade II listed buildings
located 1n city centres throughout the UK It also provided serviced office
accommodation under contract to small and medium sized businesses on behalf of the
landlords of these properties.

The trade of 2 of the Group’s 6 contracts to provide serviced accommodation was
recognised within YS

Other principal assets include 2 freehold properties, based 1n Glasgow and Sheffield
together with the investments 1n subsidiary undertakings

YS was the employer of the Compames’ employees.

WSNW

WSNW was incorporated in July 1985 with its principal activity being that of
providing serviced office accommodation and owning two plots of freehold land. The

trade of 2 serviced offices was recogmised within WSNW

YSUK

This Company was incorporated in Apnil 2001 and only had one managed contract for
providing serviced office accommodation at Hammersmith

Your Space Lunited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
- All In Adminustratton




1.7.

2.1,

2.2.

2.3.

Management and Employees

All employees including management were employed by YS As at 26 March 2010,
the Company employed 22 staff

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

During the CVA, the Group was unable to sell its key real estate and as a result was
unable to invest in its contracting business As a consequence of this under
performance 1n the contracting business, the conversion rate to services offices
reduced significantly, and the trading performance fell to below what was required to
meet the proposals set out in the CVA Following the directors being unable to raise
additional funding they took steps to appoint Administrators to the Group

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Daniel Butters and Willlam Dawson, both partners of Deloitte LLP were appointed
Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the Leeds District
Registry with effect from 26 March 2010, following the filing of a Notice of
Appomntment of Admimstrators by the Directors

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators are
each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three
parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concermn (in other words a restructuring which
keeps the actual entity mtact)

2 If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would
clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result for
creditors than would be obtamned through an immediate hiquidation of the
company This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern (or a more orderly sales process than 1n liquudation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Admimstrators must perform their functions with the objective of reahsing
property n order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors
as applicable

Your Space Lunited (Formerly Your Space Pic), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

— All In Admimistration




3.1.

3.2.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore
a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective.
It was apparent that there was insufficient value ascribed by third parties 1n order to
affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and the Admimstrators
concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Prior to our appointment on 26 March 2010, the Group was only operating the
serviced office business They had effectively mothballed the contracting business
due to financial constraints and were not undertaking any refurbishment work on the
freehold properties.

Trading and Sale of the Business

Immediately on appointment Deloitte staff attended the Group’s Head Office
Liverpool and also at the other serviced office sites to notify staff of the appointments
and to take steps to safeguard the assets of the Group

Discussions were held with the directors following the appointment of the
Administrators with regard to continuing to trade the serviced office business

The Administrators’ 1nitial strategy was to allow all the sites to trade 1n the short term
to see 1f a gomng concern sale could be achieved and preserve any value in the
business. This was following a conversation with the Landlord of 4 of the 6 sites,
where he was considering allowing the Admimstrators time to market the serviced
office business Our Corporate Finance Advisory team had identified a number of
potential interested parties and contact was to be made immediately on appointment

However, shortly after our appointment, a notice was served by the Landlord’s
solicitors advising that his client’s contracts with the Group were terminated with
immediate effect. In addition to this, the Admumstrators also received notice from
another landlord terminating the arrangement with YSUK to run their centre

Therefore, the Group only had 1 site to operate St James’ Court, Manchester, on
behalf of another landlord YS occupied this property via an underlease The Landlord
of this property advised the Admimstrators that they would be interested in assigning
the underlease back to one of their subsidiary companies and thus marketing the
business was not possible as they would not agree to a novation of their contract to
another party.

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Adrurustration




Therefore a sale of the serviced office business was not possible

Shortly after the appointment, the Administrators were also served noticed by Leaville
Ltd, the employer of the Newcastle contracting site that the bwlding contract was
terminated due to a number of breaches of contract by the Group, particularly the
insolvency of the contractor We also heard from the employer of the Belfast contract
that this was being terminated following the insolvency of the Group

As a result of the above action, we assessed the required staffing levels and
immediately reduced head count by 14 from 22 to 8 Those 14 staff were notified of
their immediate redundancy on 26 March 2010 and ncluded the 3 directors.

The remaining staff were retained to operate St James® Court whilst the assignment of
the underlease was agreed and to bring the Group’s records up to date Once the
underlease had been assigned, those employees connected to the site were made
redundant

At the time of this report no employees remain, although we have retained the services
of a temporary credit controller from an employment agency to assist in the collection
of book debts for a short period of time

As at the date of appointment, the Group owned tangible assets including real estate
and office equipment In addition there were book debts and directors’ loans due to
the Group The process of realising these assets 1s ongoing

Real Estate
The Group owns the freehold interest in the following

24 St Vincent Place, Glasgow (YS) (property part developed);
Former Post Office, Fitzallan Square, Sheffield (YS) (property part
developed),

s Land South East side of Manchester New Mount Street (the car park)
(WSNW), and

e Land by Willenhall site (West Midlands) (WSNW)

Our Agents CBRE have valued the two part developed properties and are n the
process of providing a valuation for the plots of land At this time we do not consider
1t appropriate to divulge these valuations, but can confirm that they do not equate to
the amounts due to the secured creditors who have lent on these properties

Shortly after the appointment, we received a wrtten offer, subject to contract, for
Glasgow and Sheffield properties, which BOI 1s currently considering whether to
accept

We will advise creditors of the outcome of this offer in our next progress report

As regards the two other plots of land, a marketing campaign will commence
following receipt of valuations from CBRE

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

- All In Admmisiration




4.1.

Office Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings

These assets were of little value and situated in St James” Court They were abandoned
because 1t was not cost effective to remove and sell them

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, according to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, was
owed £61k from tenants This relates to outstanding rent and other office services that
have been provided

We have wnitten to all tenants requesting payment and to date have recovered £3,797

The majonty of the debts are older than 60 days and we do not consider that recovenes
wili be significant, considering some £30k 1s for rent advance (April) at the
Hammersmith site, for which YSUK s contract was terminated on appointment

The debt collection process remains ongomng and we will update creditors of
recoveries in our next report.

Directors’ Loan accounts

At the date of appointment, there are two overdrawn directors’ loan accounts totalling
£104,750, being due from S Turton and L Davies We have wntten to these directors
requesting settlement

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been submutted by the Directors of the Companies, as at 26
March 2010, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Compantes These
include

o Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security across
YS and WSNW and as such are paid 1n prionity to other creditors This prionity 1s
subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part (see section 4 5) Further details of the Companies secunty are set
out in section 4 3 There 1s no secured creditor within YSUK

e Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday
pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in prionty to unsecured
creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed Part and
before payment to the secured floating chargeholder

Your Space Lim:ted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
-~ All In Admimstranon



4.2,

4.3.

4.4,

¢ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) 1s made under the Prescribed Part

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors have stated the following

o The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ trial balance prepared
at the 26 March 2010,

o There was a cross guarantee in place between YS and WSNW The total bank
indebtedness at the date of appointment was £12.1m,

e No provision has been made 1n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Admmstration (including agents, legal and professional fees),

« Interest continues to accrue on the Bank indebtedness

There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various Companies
The directors have assumed any inter-company balances are irrecoverable

Secured Creditors

The Group has 2 secured creditors, who hold debentures of various dates conferring
fixed and floating charges over the assets of YS and WSNW together with specific
legal charges over the properties. There 1s also in place a deed of prionty between the
two chargeholders

At the date of appointment as set out in the Statement of Affairs the secured creditors
were owed £13,442,349

£
Bank of Ireland Group 12,131,141
Yorkwville 1,311,208

Preferential Claims

At present we do not expect there to be any funds available for a dividend to the
preferential creditors. However should there be funds, in addition to claims from the
employees of YS, we anticipate that the Bank will have a preferential claim 1n relation
to a subrogated wages claim 1n respect of wages advanced prior to the appointment of
the Admimstrators

Calculations of this claim will be quantified should the need anse

1

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Ple), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Admmistration



4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Admimstrators must make a
Prescnbed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts Net property 1s the amount of the Company’s property which would,
but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created by the
Company

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company.

At this stage we do not expect there to be any funds available under the floating charge
in any Company and therefore no Prescribed Part is envisaged

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 26 March 2010 per the Directors’ Statements

of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summansed in the
table below

£°000s
YS 4,364
YSUK 1,318
WSNW 455

Included within the unsecured creditors are amounts due to creditors relating to the
CVA. A small dividend 1s likely to be paid to these creditors in due course and
therefore the claims in the Admimistration from this class of creditor should reduce.

However, after discharging the costs of the Administration, there will be insufficient
realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank and accordingly, we do
not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of
any of the Companies

As there 1s no prescribed part in any Company and the Directors have provided
Statement of Affairs for all Companies as at the date of the appointment, we have not
incorporated an estimated outcome statement within this report

Creditors’ Meeting

As the Adminstrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, a meeting of creditors will not be held A request that the Admimstrators call
a meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Companies (individually or jointly) Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2 21B and return 1t to the Admimstrators no later than 19
May 2010

Your Space Linuted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Admimistration




5. ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

5.1. General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors, therefore, fixing of the
Admumistrators’ remuneration, i respect of YS and WSNW will be approved in
accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, which 1s outhined as follows

° Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) the
Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

. each secured creditor, or

. if the Administrators intend to make a distrnibution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval

BOI will be requested to approve the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration This
will be on the basis of time properly given by the Joint Admimstrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the winding up, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed.

In ine with paragraph 52(1)}(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act outlined above there 1s no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration and consequently details of time costs have not been reported

As stated i Section 3, 1t 1s not expected that there will be any realisations 1n respect of
YSUK Consequently the Admimstrators will not be drawing any remuneration in
respect of this Company and approval by resolution 1s not therefore required at this time

Should any funds be received in respect of asset realisations in YSUK, and the
Admunistrators wish to draw remuneration from these funds, as there 1s no security over
the assets of the Company, the unsecured creditors will be asked to provide their
approval in this regard

The Admunistrators will enter into separate correspondence with the unsecured creditors
of YSUK to obtain the necessary resolutions concerning remuneration

A Creditors Guide to Admumstrators’ Fees 1s available on request for your information
and can be found online at

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Administration pdf

Creditors should be aware that the costs of the Supervisor of the CVA will be met
before any remuneration 1s paid to the Admunistrators from floating charge assets

5.2. Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Admunistrators instructed Walker Morrs, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and expenence m dealing with these types of Administrations Their fees are

13
Your Space Limued (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Lumited

— All In Adrmunistration




based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out rates and will be
reviewed by the Admnstrators’ staff before being approved for payment

They have estimated that their fees will not exceed £26k (exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) across the Compames

The cost of the Administrators’ agents, Messrs CBRE, are currently estimated at £39k
(exclusive of VAT and disbursements). Breakdowns of these costs will be reviewed by
the Admuimstrators’ staff before being approved for payment

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1. Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
therr management of the affairs of the Compames and the causes of failure and will
submt a confidential report to the Insolvency Service

As part of their investigations the Admunistrators will consider, among other matters,

the following:

° statutory compliance 1ssues,

° musfeasance or breach of duty, and

. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admumstrators should
write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

6.2. Connected Party Transactions

The Admunistrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have not
been carned out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information regarding
any such transactions they should forward details 1n wnting to the Admunistrators

6.3. Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002,
all Adminstrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 18
granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exat routes which are available to the Administrators such as,

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment),

. filing a notice 1n Court and with the Registrar of Compames confirming that
the purpose of Admunistration has been sufficiently achieved, or

° in the event that the company has no property the Admintstrators may notify
the Registrar of Companes to that effect at which time the appointment of the

4
Your Space Limted (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK} Limuted and Workspace (North West) Limited

- All In Admnistration




6.4.

6.5

Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company is
deemed to be dissolved

In addition the Admunistrators could propose to place the Comparues mto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, Compulsory Liquidation or Company Voluntary Arrangement
Reference will be made 1n the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most
suitable to the circumstances of each Admumstration

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Adminustration. At this stage we consider that the most
appropnate exit route will be dissolution subject to any sigmificant realisations The
Administrators will continue to review this matter and will report on this further 1n
their six monthly progress reports to creditors

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
Admunistrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company, or 1if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply

If there 1s a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from
hability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Admimstrators pursuant to paragraph
98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bt of the Act Where there will be no distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Admimstrators will seek their discharge from the secured
creditor

EC Regulations

As stated m the appowmtment documentation, 1 relation to the Compames Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined
mn Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Third Party Assets
Should you beheve that you own 1tems that may have been present at the Companies

former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Admunustrators
as soon as possible

15

Your Space Limuted (Formerly Your Space FPlc), Your Space (UK} Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
— All In Admmustration



7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Your Space Limited

{formerly Your Space Plc) Case No. 737 of 2010

Your Space (UK) Limited Case No. 820 of 2010

WorkSpace (North West) Limited Case No. 736 of 2010

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies™)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaimng assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Admrnistrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and contmue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies;

the Admunistrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Comparues unless the Admimistrators conclude, 1n
their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

the Admimstrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permussion following an appropriate application;

that, 1n the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Commuttee be appointed 1n respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, 1f one 15 appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Admimstrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses.

that, 1n respect of YSUK if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appomnted at a meeting of
creditors, the creditors shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the
Admumstration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed And that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Adminstration estate, together
with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case

. that, in respect of YSUK 1f a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed at a meeting of

creditors, the creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed
by reference to muleage properly incurred by the Administrators and thetr staff in
attending to matters arising during the Admumstration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is mcurred

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limued and Workspace (North West) Limited

16

= All In Admnustration




(presently up to 40p per mule), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Admimistrators
be authorised to draw their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

9. that, in respect of YS and WSNW if a Creditors' Commuttee is not appointed, the secured
and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators'
fees, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given 1n attending to
matters arising 1n the Admunistration and that the Admimistrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s mcurred (presently up to 40p
per mile),

10 that, following the reahisation of assets and resolution of all matters n the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Admunistrators 1mplement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Compames into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option wall result
1n a better realisation for creditors;

11 that, if each or any of the Compamnies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liqudators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules As per paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nonmunate a
different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals
are approved by creditors For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

12. 1n the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Admimstrators be discharged from hability per paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Your Space Limited formerly Your Space Plc
Your Space (UK) Limited

Work Space (North West) Limited

=y

DF Butters and WK Dawson

Admuinistrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

17
Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

— All In Admirustration




APPENDIX 1

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK} Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited
- All In Admnustration




SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

YOUR SPACE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name

Previous names

Company registration number
Incorporation date

Registered office

Issued and called up share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Your Space Limited
Your Space Plc
03995171

11 May 2000

1 City Square

Leeds
L.S1 2AL

23,148,709 ordnary 10p shares

Various due to being listed on AIM

Stephen Mark Turton
Christopher Robin Leshie Philips
Seamus Joseph Millar

Shaun Mealey

Raymond Jan Harrs

Laurence Howard Davis

Sue Lace

Bank of Ireland Group

Reeves & Neylan LLP

|
|
Your Space Limuned (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK} Limited and Workspace (North West} Limited |

~ All In Admimistranon




SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

WORKSPACE (NORTH WEST) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name

Previous names

Company registration number
Incorporation date

Registered office

Issued and called up share capital

Shareholder

Directors

Company secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Workspace (North West) Limited

01931198
17 July 1985
t City Square

Leeds
LS1 2AL

7,916 BN VOT ordinary shares of £1 each

84 ordinary shares £1 each

Your Space Limited formerly Y our Space PLC
Stephen Mark Turton

Seamus Joseph Millar
Shaun Mealey

Seamus Joseph Millar

Bank of Ireland Group

Reeves & Neylan LLP

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

— All In Admuvmistranon



SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

YOUR SPACE (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name

Previous names

Company registration number
Incorporation date

Registered office

Issued and called up share capital

Shareholder

Directors

Company secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Your Space (UK) Limated

04206312
26 Apnl 2001
1 City Square

Leeds
LS12AL

1 ordinary share of £1

Your Space Limited formerly Your Space PLC
Seamus Joseph Millar
Shaun Mealey

Christopher Phillips
Raymond Harris

Seamus Joseph Millar

Bank of Ireland Group

Reeves & Neylan LLP

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space (UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

— All In Administration

21



Your Space Limited formerly Your Space Plc
Abstract of Joint Administrators' receipts and Payments account
for the period 26 March 2010 to 6 May 2010

Receipts £

Book Debts 3,798

Cash at Bank 17,496
21,294

Payments

Wages and Salaries 6,043

Bank Balance 15,251

* No receipts and payments have arisen yet for Your Space (UK) Ltd or Workspace (North West) Ltd




Rule 229

{a) Inscrt narne and address of
registered office of the company

(b} Insert date

o ———————————

Forra 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company aqumber
Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Plc) 3995171
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District registry 737 of 2010
[l nerme of cout}

Staternent as to the affairs of (z) Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Ple), 1 Caty
Square, Leeds L8T ZAL

onthe (b) 26 March 2010, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

a full, true and compicte statement of the
2 the date that the company entered

& At

1 helieve that the facts stzted in this statement ofaﬁ'y’s?
affairs of the above named company as at (b} SESSS L
administration r

Full name jAWJ,_(Z é I'd
ar/2

Signed éj/
Dated _7,3/ f/// ¢ 24/l
257
L. 72010

——

-



A - Summary of Assets
Assefs
Book Estimated to
Value Roalise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Glasgow property 5,000,000 3,000,000
Sheffield property 3,800,000 2,280,000
Sheffield land ) 3,000,000 1,800,000
Assels specifically nledged
Telecoms 127,188
Less due to HP (127,1686)
Assets subject to floating charge.
Lease improvements 1 o
Fixtures and fitings 35,856 7,171
Security and fire 8,524 1,905
Computars 14,951 2,890
Debtaors
Retentions and Work in Progress 361,250 1]
Trade debtors 21,537 0
Director ioan — S Turton 40,000 40,000
Director loan -- L Davis 64,750 64,750
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total asscts available for preferential creditors 12,347 889 7,196,816
Signaturdz V(’&,— Date__ 27 i ¢ / 1o
24/ /4°
/ 'b/? 27-4-2010
-ww:&mmmf S e S R Qess e -




A1l - Suromary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentis] creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to eary forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Bank of Treland
YA Global

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net properiy where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecnred creditors

Uzsecured non-preferential claims (excludmg any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus 8s regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to flosting charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficicncy/surplus as regards members

s@mfﬁm pue 27/ /(0

Estimated to realise
£

7,196,816

7,296,816

12,131,141
1,311,208
(13,442,349}
(6,245,533)
0
0

{(4,364,258)

(4,364,258)
(6,245,533)

{10,609,791)

(2,315,487)

(12.925278)

2,-1-/?‘/“’

S‘é\_\ L7 20)0




CURAYL LD ERAY

Uty vedp) spemmB)

pezak sbibed

15328

dtplen)

uamdraE,]

jeodiagy

LUy Aunog

wra)

ADAN UNEX SINIH LAY

feg Kepus
Arg

uvodg L4139
s

LB ]

IANFCE A TWISTEE RNy
uNerg

PassUIOH

VEAHALAN

ey

o gL,

HO{SULY,

RBwWreg
alad Bosy
Kaung
Aniing

L4, drutery

SRt ogvry 'uewaBlnn
4mey

&0 g, snoGie
YOeuuy o] ey
uliipoy

3 ToUn) iy (Raaen
vopspERLD

WIS IBYIRG

WS

Feon\ W ahL

TREM, DY OURY

IsR}teg

apsfanicly

pEOH VIR §

oy
Jeodmrpy

LI UQUKIngG
opisfosm),
Pay Uy

ofeT h L

OUIBAY LRLID TWAG | ‘TSR0 WOGIH
peay S0Py g3

Peols plod i eLE)

ruk | ucdn agseavan
enURAy LI3PGOEY ashoH LD

ol WRKiUan29E KT

ETrIF] BASTRY| e

WBZ 85eUENg AEIECI]
Xug seaupnp yun A1y

VR SFEUBRE WINNPAS

NIzl FROLOENA WOVEH

—

75
iy

SIS SERENG 8 LIS Jum
00l XOR Od

SEnoH wEe o pur
peoypastue gee

LS pPROSINIEST PP
18299 O] LNOR BYZ
amnbg RAsIRH 91

o_\&\ww

2d} ¥og Od
WPIHOREG
SN0 SEPRTED
asnoHlJageg
BiE - QLT
PO WFIGETE (00
Buping Loy
risuedEQ ey
peck Wnqsfi HERET
IS TIHULED €6
#ST0H PIISTOR LN
PRAY PAAN BJA 9D
o3 08 Od
Jaspr aendg efawag L
canay Erneubiss
Aedisl SRIS L WR
(purejx) gauncy s duazp L
AmIN SN
ARSI
IEX 4D
RasBay oL
osnaH Dexda)
CEROZ MOIEUE, T ¥IRG
PIYVIIHEE - 1T
Mg ePBuma] |
WEd URS
Wz oa Od
L o8 Od
sy b rhsod o
Wahy asnbg plana £

oI

GUEAY ISP BD

o3N0§ URABLE(ERDY X
3o gi g

wsno)y uenalifioe

QYT IRHE

&8nop] AepyRad

B2 MUSTRY] peoH UogHE
sB:03 PI0 0K

ppAsnog ANJeny 66458
opelpenig \2

s Burg

efgos RoULM

wang fgpiwg

1eang Berjplp

A4 NEARIEY LE
eMNITUEH LY
H25NeaNH 2T

anueay KHFPOM 0P
PENT

PO} FARIEND T4
wnay AusH iy B) &g
ATINAY LOFLLIr 0F
FEHOH SRRy

..._ﬂnﬁ._n:-n— wewg - unn._.ag
DUIVEY UV, - seamdicy
59)ycesl pue Uy EiaERp
HRANID HULOFTA
LTS
o
[eswny ppwg
{Fearo) pN auRn
PRt SES B0
sums3En
THO
QuEdpuRAY YFAY
PRIWT S ETRD
£ stsinog KuLRe wnny
ERA|PIIE [EALIS LGy
P Tsswam] ¥ Bumie) 2
[ ER LN
Fripg rdny
SRy pRTARE RRIY)
SRR D
FFIWriRuIy
soxpRs BIMND RLD
ASNOR| SopmEdwaYy
KUOAD L1y
PELUTY HUA, YL SOXARSE BT AU
TR P S0 QY
PAY Ot SrIroLr JOpRA, 11
Lol b ]
PN YD
PN Al 053D
sRqvPey Kifey
PT1 Syedas)
11 HI6U00 SSERSRZ
PT) wireARg TOSH]EARA PRDTITNE
fqued g g
an priwrtexeUL gespsag
Sreupnng st USIa.
STEUENA FRE ST
auRL R UERIAR
AL UBpLIA
PRIy K9S GIAPRNIE
©a}ddng aigLa |Sesee
SRIBE (BG4 BOE
RUIIRSIO] WAL Inareg
-+ FELE vues
Lmup3r vl Ry
Y1 SUONIRIOD STPAGY
PTY CIN) fLrowd ¥ Gl €y
P eddrany
1 BUTEL 3 Ay
SUDLNES IR KN OBy
B sIOta g sy
1 URSIRIIAL, PUY LotsQLy

QUYHOLDNHISHOD SHOS PO 41 v
W (eseelA) yodnhg ool Auegyy
€17 (emenpeltal mcudnksy €0 Aungry

wakel ULy

P11 soopag Bijoad IREY
Loy

193,030 By Rged ¥ Duplrg o

Patag) WETILIS Baeuig § ggmaTy

CENIGE SURpY

BT SUBYOE P LI BIUE 1YY
PIITVIHIPOD &nEsqY
1803 poanay gl
Wlippay
4YRREREY

Ll
UOJUELRIDR

INETSRITAY,
DIAFEHLAL
oHTEAY

PECALG

BRaWal

Tewny ‘ol faraayy
uopun)
apjtisan),
uspu

HnoanLpTer)
o3xegad

Az0

o

useureliong

R

PROH IFURIPIY
LTAMIS BALWA G
RLDZIEEN )
aRD AN v - T
e0ppqeuna),
ebppawool

1S JmIaEd 01
POy (Mrvy
wainy

wEa
peoyuIinng
swpoliy

np3a

u3piany

RS DHINA IT
pRbY AitD

FR0Y MNATD) 0oy
PROY WouRy
LR

PEOY PIEIIE 1K
ohlwY Bafurn] p
oje3e3 poy By wngeat

weRg
Ampay
[LUTT
Head unieNy

L]

Had | RS
raragy

gy
FevHoLn

BEOY W)
spRySuMwdy
P IIES
Ofua)

JooG) Oyl

PYoH Spi
peoy fagepy;
ARG n)
B[ UIARY (X

Lol

o S0
Lol

yoaqoy

Ty

Wnqipa

¥ed skMisng evIoy
Py

I PY) sfataungy
Focnd Uz

|>adrasn

allppg xirrupnog §

LA
0 y\ \7\ L(

OFTTIH DIMFURTTH
FT1 9240014 03I0V] BBY

Al Ynaped 2r

T3 LU POSWRAIS
€01 10}

S33N0OH AUNHG

amay Axug

wayddng Bufang suepns
PRI WA O
PRON BAIEEAND 01
S04 P,

aEngy PEpoT]
I3 TVH G | N

e, arenhy REn] £
g CapL oD
ARB RN LEL

POy Uty 1888
19e0p FRE ST
HUNCOT Y BHUG

X131 OUERY

DU Py

MNOY INOQIRH XL
PECHUXINILYEA ELL
}ang o5ley

BUDAHT ple sOUjIRD S PN
Rup ORPRIANG

PECH UOUINY OFL
1A\ wienbg Pdouaq L
I e

wang kyyueg 2p

w4 G|EE) LR B

e eanbe aven
BUANID

YENOH UDEXAGSUSS
erenbs LAY U B2
Q) XiRd @

peay el gnms 29
HNVTAOTUV EZ
L SATEYSRIEH Y
oisnbg UDYMRH §
ennbg UZWAEH ¢
PROH JRE 6 )y
Bugajrg eroy

o

GHIm

Sy Ik

1D RN

Frynnpg edopg oo
Farnebipng aitod
Ay ebpug e100n
Anpy, Fagep, Jvgiogy
o8 208 O

SIT|d WRPL
0N
WALSOsIRDEC
LN

Lunugmdeq eSS

A

#IVss0)AS ddng puTIgY
pRYWT {eennea L o ny
IR HIY
SUATRLS U 300

Duckandns GLRRING WHADONRY
P BeapoaeaR KDy
ARy

BINOF O TN

SINKGES FHIOT 'Y satny
sujddns Duping suspwan)
p100oY ensgBng

o il LA by |

PP - alkex PG XING UDpU
Trawdinbiy BIPNED UMY
) §3 AQWe | ]
YOERI W

ONMOOLS e

Iswbey 037

PAALTY DEDJIE JHODY

Agsrgra) pra

PRITRRAINE UGG WY OpRDI
PN K uRBIpey

P Sseq0 O

UBW{ ENbiE

g pURSBMD B B
slyemq Lr

SYHNORAHNHON

ST VRS U

PSS § QRUUY tyor

pEuT] ATmMARI) uReG quf
P Apraes M AP

vogmd |

WIS} ST
ALBNOABNALINOd A B T
SEVIO BUNYAAS F
PITAnILAD 160 (RIRnpY

P BueqrusD 2y SRSALY W [FIEnRU)
11 3300l RQUL SHAILnH
1 <NOYD AGINHIAE THIH aeH
[T I T
e

EntsiiTe

IR OUReH

IR0 YAD

PrIsPrea AIETAR SYUsD
1 (@) o AEWeE SIK(alp
avﬂ_‘_ !aio

[l TREE Lo ]

Wb prxieo ofl
TLOOFLERIEG

SUEIRUEIEE)

nuLEsRURE

PREATIIF OO

1Pun0?) Suadey ERRL WL
SPITIRN PG TNy

PN 1SO|UND LOJUAUIN 1

BT MEULo0LE

PRIRLRL 20015

HOURK L
BEIHAE BUHAUT BHOOTHSIS
PSRl [ERLRLLY
efyd SPED - Sty
uoUUEg $O0 - TR

A

o




SVIEl  ADGUTHD
IBYERE ddl 29
Figcy] DB ka3
SL80LE vaspla
05 c2x2 HOl &t
o finz sen
P94 DIzanso
0641 896l
S0 Zov oMo
reaue  Val gson

Wit Iz
BE£7L Yvstia
gep NI YHD
e <HBaIaL

038 Ecye ]
g KUL 23N
54 Zizeng
#1052 gfeshin
YERIEG BHgalg
e ) 6k
e aoe aza
1Zeest aoeeza
B3 Lz alatd:Fl:)
[3:1< 0E Big
EEL dlgaiva,
TRty waas
750k Y| ety
PZ0AIF X0 CEHE
ETL0MWF AR pO0
B0 Xl ELNE
PEREESZ XL EING
OBV dX4 SING
Lt L T
HAFEIRE AR PIB
BOTURSE ML yBY
B2sFra  XME M
arest AL NN

Z ped H189)aN
10 033¢ regaan
LE603F Etle

oaz) BiLLin
a'eoer «EG alg
£ ree i
iy CSE8
S0r 17, 663N

anze dZ 6EEN
Wrewree  s=3w4aN
i roae By
yzor vay e
o) ez 0} gan
Peri0  pgctEse
CF pEQ

Y0 ul} sy
op JdHGesa
LR TR S
[ 8 8ri 1ia
@ A0 48]
[y M¥a6Hg

SRlAREIAY

L LB ]
mypg

xjjug
uyguy oo
nefeq
wysproyey
YR ng
ajrsnalg
all{moeg

TUARH 18
PPRIA ‘B peoup

Poefpeeg wurgpeug

PIL] Yoz
Po1} LRug

BHEEIND],

euly tody egrsavgpy

ANALHODN BUSYAAIN

npng

oA § w200 pravanep

on

EPUDIDI 150AT, ‘Usmaaaps

umgng o faueg
ueyIng oo

nr At \Muﬂ

MIEN
Malse(p
Ltxriay

AR
rwd

xe1e3

ety

xoEva

Sinproy

i eBaD

UERNY U] tropdusm g

mmEeyn

Jferemnntaly

lwngIn

L T

Bnplueny

EMRYE oy
oye g ey
Lennyigy

oz

IEIane )

Wed Blprry

WES SEOIRNG NBpAEYy
Bujpsaps

Aargaogs
Wi SN eI g AT
Buppuowy,

PR3N Kpmpay

Lrgmay
Piwyreg
ated | o

teipa

JEsEIEHRYy)

. SRRl
witki uod) opsEavey

Akl UddM, eRteaeny
08 Koug) £1GL

AH3HLS A0OMINITIOD
Sy Bany| (madeD
w2mp UG

Aevnrmeys
Prap fapng
uopay

CUERI PUITRY] ENIB R PlBgLDY,
forng

PR g O

Hizen

|sang uwarg
umarra

1y

oty

LT T

Pty Uruniad g

PR3N LMY &

aule uod)) upsoavape

#AYleyreg

BN

B4R |EIvy

ULled UqERId

9 I

fapamy ‘oum Iy

Fagray wun oy

faipoed “oum [0y

e[XsayI

100} 08 Od O5dS

¥ x08 Od

B3Py Xog Od

LO0L ¥0d Od DSB8

T3P X8 Od

ASFF MOHOd

GEFFX0E O

BSEP g O

BEZ G O

agues Bupsseoal wamlng oy

ke BFsDocud JUBLLARY Qﬂ_
i

AR B eyl * Zing
Yino uxansg

Y32t

ELLL): ]

ySesiapien

Rijjeg

PlaprEs

BLUS] JAID

EAUED 0D

BSEOH MaN

SEHICNING QODPADNTTION
NI HWerey pop
Buime aKg

RN Feol Jaisaonoin el

ixaenp

Buprng QWD

oL Asolmy ) 1greg

itwpe

ooy Rfsyr0y

STEY [RInEnpU YINGE €6 Bty

AU A v RV

b%\&\NN,

Pr1esuRY [RpUIL] AGY epion
19248 aliioag) JEaA) 01
wang Laite) abl
oFoy puepdoor] =g

U0 Bouel1g

B0 prorousr) Sl
635D X0G Od

aidr rog Od

Q50 x0g Od

LEn
G [SNINAL] WA
QgD ssumEng prHpegS
geLxea 0d

aurgoey

Peop MrpeP Ta

sejeg vopeiaBicey T Sdpagpnd LY
cuaamo Agloyg 09
PEDH UNOLRY OXL

KIA, SHINTY ¥
I8V (Mg WAQ0H 48
1DV [t Moo} 48
MY DL PO LS
__E_-euemnouo.\m
SUZITOS PRRKYUZ) SHIGEE O s8Ny
m P wlaapy AL,
UL SERCINE
Rusiiid Sicuvng
2L EUTTHLIEN
e ufng csouEng
Buitifed sty
Wl cungeng
RUeueS sseiEra
we) Bueteansd Waurivg
[-al2 i ReL: ]
BT %08 Od
E93%08 Od

WMl UOTAT] JAYRM
480 UooTag 24

PO &NEBIUMMIE) g8
itara eierhs pdavog L
PIOY PEXIRITIONY 15
BUIAY [BURE) OF
EUEA T OC
amiseey) 4D
Funseell KO
4026

YOS 164

ESNOG SBUzYDA

fATE ]

SN0 el

POURAY LHIRATEG ©8

axua Janduod Ve el
apnoH L)

1Bapy wnnbg [whaog L

Eshop| Ul

PR0Y SARNAID "esnop Svewag

PrYCin) edauiny Ko eg yagy pay
Q0 oXAG B GEY

daarg 1 vajganid

PRIIE] P2 ST

el {seojuagueuginioay fprejag
useyid

Td WKL S2YDG ATl
BUpuLs 4y $vog Lamld

Javny QIR FRAYOS AALLL]
BIHOYH]

3d dnein sHd

P11 spopuiseny

1 £ddng xaonyd

exiid

SUIpog GJigeD sl

eNoy| an g
B voskg pwd
Bulys s00§ py I5A% AUSLT g
FRIIBPLTEA
sBugiron) #Af1020G(T DMOUD Sin e
P Eooprarg Bume D VLY SRR
JW0a U0
ELAEs Lol
o) 201
IS NG OO
CupmED sUds R0
| L TR
LOCIZICIONIO0SLR00 N
HrEseL - 1R
BORES - IVINILDE "Lk
109584 QD= "L
$009ENLE9 - TN
areads - UN
LOVEI9ES) - HN
05 ~3avody
VRaE - Frtaavedy
Tia3L - AT Jvoadl
Javadn
KL Ml
{17 RIOID AT WIOON
TUILNCE B KA L0I0N
U poy
Yjug{edn
GERERIN3Y Jeyreld Lo
1RE0TEK] SHEEAY HIOY i
eodsid aisep, Yooy Mo
mUnoD 310 SfVeavaN
1PUNEG A1) SASBIVAN
ariaai
QAER
P Q0T BIRRS), KIel
PHYKDIIRS [R1PY 9 MIRTUELI) SIN
PR JYUBIGT OpRIOREY
PHD [apaty
DOTIEAN RRIBLA
LONHIEN0D ve!
3n DoJRsuoy
sntEr o Een
QoG U0 MIFL
PRISLOZ NG ®INA MK

AVOE FLYIA
16 £18
U4 BIEY
BVE Bd
aler R A% ]
[20:340 &y

MHI gan
PH) B3H

Ho 19
185 ave
1EB NS
18 AMg
K15 60d
NYE b2

By a1s
aE8 kY
QB8 opy

AQryein
anL e
1va rzve
140 2Zva
Y¥o seay
B CLan

raecHo
YN IND
WNE MO

MY 2v2A
nYS dvoa
XL EIHY
qu) 0ZH
1L 6ZH
¥IT 13y

umyknusg

IDEENG TN,

FUsusRe

enyeed

spprsTiay

PHETTRE
pempean

LL-E oY

urudu| ung
UpuayBuphog

e

o),

By oy uytnoy
eipreyn

LI )

83v LVrA

esgeayn

LDV

Iapogy

Q Ao/t

PG UL o2

Bupteyy,

JEIUmY
P K

Ang
dieyoy

REGN,
POy
£alise)p Bagmgweg

IRTRA,
Unxprapnpy
lgviEn

und.gnog
LRIy
qingupy

CWRAY L
RN (LI ‘senoe{ Lonr,

16ang Loy py
uspue]
Uy
wogne

PILPEI BIAG
54804 YOG
ATy
2Py
sag 0D

araeA
Weg SSR{EnE KIQEaunoy

peay tofr
SGMan
BeAnLy
JuEgIHD
eauny
Wy
fe0h TSN
LT
Jmsmavep
oL

+

BEN0J 8RUIT 240 13304 LY

puoy uBL ey

SOXRNY ITA

YRl D3 uApIUag
EQAEON

PR

PEOY Pl RN

P Janan

Jangay

aroren,

Lol el

FEOY UL WINGIOZA £
L[]

e aapdies diotias
LB TUTRY

PRy usy gl

WS Weademeyy 1959
Ayenisem
abannNAL el

esnoy Aaarxs
1Z¥[a0d

oy EWUPUY 19
Y Uolung

PO UoiLag
PRy W dkad

Weang

{Rang

aH §lka

uedegy

vy

]

b L]

Arlisny Py
|URLY Py

skl ualf; opreawany
OUAL W30 agrEagp
o)) esudigua unudnoy
Feay Aoy

Peoy £otog
NHOINNY

PEOY BURIAA

PO BUXILA

eQUE) $TEUpRg P daee

Japry
WA\ S5pYE Uapen) WID

HNOLh L7

)

Aoes JHIH

ASZ T U 1RILE URTIRS S 9 WNOD U{HIUTO UISUEN oy ‘AIUENA RIS SIS

POJRU

ST TN WO 1BAG URRIDL 87 WD UUNO, UIETEE GO 'Sauming aeAld spug

2ency olpag uRbuBLT

BINOJENH &

a2 gt

«YELIF| BSTH T

g Od

ANy PRUFTORY ' Jen
SRR AR LR
by EEMURFIE | )

PO QUOTRNY LO-1L

QEROH OUFLINS

zin

1SAA\ AP0 Yoty G0)
WD P INA R

a3 ensnpul beg JppUn
NEA SR C

e ]

TR MEasKn| 3 oYl eUN

LE XOfl Od "aRue7) LD PRIYSEIC)
R T PERYEIRD
COERRTEL Ny

In IANDETES L EXAIRE
J608 L0

qa8g8 L

2agg 19

£108 O

fapy Keninarary g

Xvd Laeg

A2E [RISNEJ) LTINS
e (RS A SlEABILD
peoy ficaN ce

18 ey mbauap
AEN0H{ RRAIY

warupedeg sty
wieg Loy

Wieg Lproy

fla a0

USnoH Lazufy

HhaL ey
1N3FOSIHDSTIKNGLE OF
Jaepuyd 3 1eevelipgp
fapuad Rpavedpn
ELINN

ot SPRHID €
PR WBH EZ
wEnoy ANY3813%

A3 aoamBIAIS] - HKd EOMLS LT

e
HRA Sippors
SIASE

RS JYHH

Dy sowy

SHiL yedm) xo 07
ARAEIOSLY Aling

HALYN, JHHENEOA

v avadiey

PN BuginsueD sIvA
GLIGNVISYI H A
Runemys prosp

P11 BUTEIEFE SADRUNY QO
B i alBENG GrA
bty aBENEH WERND LA
uogniog ABojaumag Amupiiy,
EURTAG €SBUANG RiNfcs,
Adwes g sverg pa
BURURIY AL

maw) url @nL

(17117 YT

dTARUNR epOL
SERUIEFTA0AER |

swalhtes BUnne e8UDP NG
P S0 g PTG SURLDE
) L] X0N0yg

POTELY] USR] Rrauoys
wEjap] tobs

Sy ey

proang

pahg xysang
(ReAedY TR 3N 80tE
Qkeg) prysin oug
PR YN g ey

1 ueidy

T sty
DNMUEVIIM Y
Supiny 'y ssel wormy
Burrern) ¢ KE3]D) URyTuny
2)) SRE
LLSULTRTY

NG DU RAPUAY
UAEN ) SaAvey

L Y- o =g i

- — e s ey
e i et b b s sl

.y ———




el oy h iy, \%Mv

AT

[ n)l2 )QQ\,%

[Faxatdd

mpany |lexitey
B9l fe> 68
00079 Al g L T fopmi cuepseB1s Ui} ooy iy fapaw wnays
aa0a3: Uy eah unfgian :_q..ﬁ_._u 69092 SIS D rapu RreieRs
003 g>inoo podiany
03zt | T3 AR
00X gy gt n sang UZpOrT [—
moazee kg T ey {aang Lepar b

———— =

—_— T
-~

[
-

-, -
ot — = e

o
» L=

-——— - % e
- =
=TT B v



-

plofz 917N

LBIp e A o

IUTORTRIRESE b AL

03ukN SIANINON 01104 LU0 NOLDNILEVO

HHAQTNYO NI

HIVEND HIABOr STNVTF MW

QILINI WNOILYNEILN XNILANTHI 210DIUDV LI0TD
QUOIMYHD YIHYW ¥OBIONYH B

OHOAMYYD YIRIONVH 8N

SOOVYD 13YHOIW NIABLO bW

INADD ANNY ADBOMIT BBW

ONITWMOD YIDiLYd BUIW

TUDMOD VIVHOIN U

ONV1NOD AUNDH N3H431S U

0201 SIBIHAYALNT TVHNY ¥ 2OY110D

AZBdOD INIOUVD BUN

H3dOOD WNIHIS ASINOT BHN

NOO3 SYWOHL WVITIIM OHYNOIT EW

AOUNO? BIWVW vBIHAL SuN

AGHNOD VIZONV 8HN

HONNOD AHMIL HW

HONNOD VITONY 81

ATIONNOD SBYWOHL NEMO HW

M OILWIT SINIWLSTANI LINONOD
1JVHEDGTIASADN LAY HNVEZHINWOD
M0 NITUD B TUMI02 30W0I0 WAl Ad HW
e NOLTOD WYINUM OHYHDIY
SONITIOY TA0IN HOLVd tW

053 NIHOD JHYW 13INVa

._ 083 QHOAITD NOWIS INVd
SLNIWID NALUVIN HW

NOLY312 NHO DTUARN HW

ANHY1D CAVA MW

DIUSOH SHIHOUHD RENOH FHIVID
03111 BIIMNON NYHOVD
LL00WHD LvMILE ASNODY HW
QLW $43X0Q HALBIHD

L1 HONIOI0H NOYLLYHD

Q311417 BIINIADN ABVHD

21734 13NWYE Y0 8IMVHD AL WW
WIVHO INNVIHVIN BEN

AILIANT ANYIWOD FTNION SAONVISI 1INNYHD SOXNID
Q13147NYD NNV NHOAA BUW
Q13HEINYI HNY ANNOAA BHN
OTHAINYD NVIHD NIHDALE UN

' QINAINYD 337 NILHYN YN
NOLYD MIDHONY NHOP UM

YILUYD NHOP b

VIOHUHVD ¥3ILZd U

VIOUUVD S MIHILYN BN

AMOUUVD V1INV BEW

ABYYD UILAd HW

V138dIWYD QUVMOH 130N N
11T04AVD ABYIN LINE B

TIAGGHVI UIWAND 300710 VLLUNTH ALY D T3V OIW BRHIOLIIMHD
ANHAD JIHYW SHN

AULLND NI VISIHLYD BHA

081 SNUNE S3WVE AHLOWIL

FOVIHNG A5 SNIVHHOD BHN

S9ILHNT INNDAA BHW
HOOING LJJBOH ANOHENY BN

DEY UAWAYE NOOHOD 30NHE

053 HOOALS HOLHOW 30H03D

IINYD INENG LHIBONH HN

NMOYA §3THYHI NIHIZLS U

083 NMOUD QWNOQIYI NYINHON

093 NMOHO QIVNOGIYIW NYIWHON

NMOYE HOIU2AAYS NHOP B
SHOOUN I50Y LIUVOHYIN SN

QILAN SAIAHIB OIVNOJIVA SHOOBE

SODING NIODNT OIAYO MW

AL XB4WI HD1DI0BE

QILINN SI3NIWON RIMDUE

GALIWIT RABNIWON NIMIHE

L13HE NV B



0JoN /L7 277
NYNNTHE B3NV NOWIS HW
052 HANHIUD HIONVXTW
ATHYIHE NSHHYM N3G W
Q3L SHINLEYI NIHNDYEHE
YAWAGE YNILETHY YiNIAG 3W
HINAMOD LAHVOHYN BuN
DI HENOY LUFAHBH ANOHINY
TIAMSOB OHVMO3 AHVD HW
ABHLOOB NHY YHNEY BN
1100 ARUAF03D NV HW
ARJHOB HILAD YN
HINQOH NOOT3HE
HINGOT KNS SHn
14 ¥ 9 $1NINISSILEIANI GHIAIN0
SOHSIA 3DYOID GNONAVY HIN
JOHTIE NYOP BUN
qau3Nuia Lo U
NN:E NNAT SINOINE SHA
TIAE AONIM SHW
A315230 19INEA QIHIW UA
obvaR NIFH0N LIHUYOUYW BHIN
WNYE WVd NGB i
NOB3ILVE TIP GUW
QSEVA NHO VAvHIN BN
MOHHYS QIAVO BN
AFWEYE HIIBOT ADHO3D
GILNN SATHINON JEVHILIONVE
NONNVE RIAZN HN
NONNYB NHOI' QHOWES30 bW
NONNY@ NHOI QNOWSAT Ui
HORNYVE ANILSIEHD SUW
SANNYE YHEO) Savt
QHYTIVE HAHAOLEI-HI U
Q3NN AITLUEYH HNOAVD
BIAVD HATVE BN HI%va VIIYEYd NIIHNYW SHN
QOOMELY AV MIZHMLIVA SHI
Q3L BHININON 098V
Q31NN 9AANIWON Oa8Y
TN BHINWON OD8Y
QILINN SAINIWON OBV
03I SIINIWON 028V
QLW SIHINON DDV
031N BFININON 009V
QILIKI SIINNON ODIY
Q3L FIANINON Q28Y
GZAIWIT SIANIWON 008V
OFLIWN TN ODSY
0JLWN SFININON 008V
Q4NN SIINIHON 028V
QWY SATNINON 008V
QLW SIIHNWHON OOV
QLT SIINIWON 008V
Q341WI1 $IANINON CISY
QAN 93ININON GDSY
QIOHYY ¥U3 SUR
NOBHIONY FNNY VONAT SHW
D51 NOSHUDIONY WYITIAL AUYD
NOSLIGHY SIWWHD DIAVD U
053 NOSHIANY SANANHOD
D81 HIENY TINWYS HLIAN
O NOILONHEHDD SNOS ¥ 30IHd WY
QaUWL SAHINON BOMIAYS 1ENYL 3ONVITY
UAANYRITY NV BN
HIONYXIW YINTIHL AJHONY SHW
16387V UNHLEY ONORAYY bR
HIBOMSHN HMY JHLOEOD SuH HLHOMSNIV A3U4035 HN
ABBEY 1307 HAH
AJ80V TAHIHD Sun

I LNIOF JIQNOH L LKL SO T SIS IIIRONVY
epericz LLILa1Y
D1 IIYJIHNOA



2

et

IJ_
J
-

otz 70

- ASTONYH ABYAI0TD TAVHOIN MW

11 ATIONYH N¥TIO St
obE FUHBIWYH NHOr HaLBd UW
" AWH AOVHO.0 HEIONYLS WYETTIA HW
L3 TIWH §3TVHD QHYHII W
s0¢ QILIMD BEANIWON G TWH
nosz | QALININ 8RANINON BT¥H
41t BANIVH ALLI0 BHA GINIVH NHOP N3HJILE BN
stz MVLSNE QHYHIIE W
L Lol HAHANAD GIAYQ HIHOLEINHD bW
acel HIBNHO QIONHY W
YL HONGNIALO HLIZM B
o8 HONOHNIIUD MALANY HW
(143} TUHNTUBO GHYMOI WYITIM B
osl NOLAYHD AD10VHA QHYMO WHVIN U
1885 QLINOILIDL0bd 3UId NOSNDGHOO
1128 Q009 HIAYAIW NOANUE ANOHLNY UW
Hie0d OFLWN LNTNIOVYNYI OND
YhL01 NIAOVIO QIAVD LBI0Y HW
1965 03LIWIT SAINWON HNSLUD
cebiZ 930030 INIVHOT NNV 8HN
3143 $ILYD NYWODOM INNY NVENG BHN
soiil NOLSHYD OHVHIIY BAND HW
[ D43 JLINHYO GIAVO AHUVH
1204 HINALY NYWHON
ot FINYHA NHOT HIHAOLBIHHD U
18} D83 I0HO4 NHOP NIARLS
the O3LAI BIBNINON LB3KO
Eriz F2A0H04 10UVD BN 2DAQHOS OWNOY YN
ez Q3LNN SABNIWON 1L
ot} 0211W11 BIANINON 13114
214 NVIDTINNIA NHOP W
L 083 NYDANNI NHOP
psiste NVOBNNI VUVBHVE BHW
Lraze HINIJ LHIB0Y N
e 01314 NHOP HN
100t 03L1A11 BIINWON Wi
ZrLi Q3L SITNIWON WNH 34
: HINIAL TIVHIIA HBHOIO B
505 DEJ BNV WYINIM HRLEd
09¢04 UINODIYA HILZd HAGNVXI WV bIN
vize HONOIDUIVA 1738BAH NVINAF BIVLSIIV BN
FiLol BNVAS 331 1INV UW
oLl GILIWIN TIININON HVIIDOHNI
1502 Q3 LRI S3ININON XN T0VHLA
DiLre SIWINE AONIN BE1W
LEESH DB UHVD.Y NVHYHD
151E NVIAAGT NIWEVA SNVE VANIMOT BRI
noos NEU3 TAVHOIN B
P NOLY3 OIAVA LHVNLE DIVHO bW
no00) NOLYJ 1MVALE DIYHD by
[11-13 WNNO YT13d AUNIH NHOr UN
iz 53NN HOATHA HW
o102 D83 31A00 BNV NHOF
oLrey 611100 ABVHIHG SHW
e 053 VTG FUITA ANOHLNY D43 HUTIO QIAVO NVHEVNOF
ot NOSNINJIO RNY SN
THe ENINDIO FNNVING BW
P ONIWSI0 NITTT SN ONOWEIE NHOM KN
133 730 ONIS 1IOS UMW
020z AINVIIC VIINOUIA SHA
sozr V10090 dIHHd ONVIOH B
0520 SIMVO 13VHOIN bW
[ SIANIHON L8IHIAAVD
00005 SIAYD TINYIIN
vzt SIAVD QHYMOH JONTENYT B
ISR SIAYQ DNTUNYY
znz 1 SIAVO BONIHNYI U
TroLot 83IAVQ H1TEVZN IFHVOUVIN BBA
uzsl SIAVA AVEONIT QIAYQ U
Lats * Q36v1530 HOSOIAYE 29904 HIN00IA NYIF 40 43 TYNOSUZd
_.: LHOMNIAYO INILEIHHD MW

1o 1




\T o)} 12 7, \\%u

s e 1 Gt LU B
L e PR B SR B R TS

4

e

SINCE INNY NAHHLVYA SUN

QILWN

a2

AQIHNIH AYHYE HAHDOLSINHD BN
AY3H HIHIAA ONVIOH HW

Q3HNN SIININON(1D) au

IHEOF NADOA HW

SANOF 1IVHOIN YN

RINOF INYHD YIONVXITY UW
SANOL HYIY U

HIN|OF NVIV U
NOLSNHOM AHYH NYSNB 851K
HOLSHHOP HLINNIA HAHDOLSIHHD UW
Q21N BIINWON KNI W T
QALIN BIININON WIP

LwAHY3r NVIHD HD1YE HIHA0 BN
QLI 8ILVIDOSEY SONINNIF
GAHILIAN HAUY LS YN

SINVF HILTd NIHDHLE UN

DIWYF H2ITIOH NHOF U

aILIWIT FIINIHON) 14V SaWVE
SIINIWON 18IHD ABIHVIHO 83wV
NOSXIVT JNHOMHVIN BN

034K 340HN3I 891

QLN BIANINON (81

ANYI3H) SNIHEHAYE TAUIHD SW
QIUNET INSNIDOVNY ONY ONITVHL 20|
S1ISBV HVINOOA YD WNOILYNHAIN
dINENI INVHYHD 1BINVO HIN

29N HLABYZINI NITIH SUN

QINI WVITIM MIHONY YW

NOS30Q! SINNBO U

QAL EAINIWON ONITYIOL

LRUNH NYIHE HN

ATIHNH INAVAM SINNIO HA
WILNNH ANOHLINY UN

WHOVY  SIHOMM JUVED BIHLVIH NVSNE 230 SIHONH NILLYW OYHNOD 10 8HOXT

QILNN

34011 VHHHS SUW

UANTOR NV LA
NOLVH v8I1 SHA

aaunn
LEFLTN]
a3LnN
034N
031IMM

O3 BEINIHON 108H

OFLIAFT SIANIWON TaSH

ORLIWH SEININON 105H

QLN SIFHHON 1QSH

4Nk AINIWON AGOLSND WA010 J95H
FIMOH H313d W

BTTIMOH 0V IVA HNVHA UM
QUVMOH ATHJJ080 Hi

SINIOH OHVMAOT HHVIN U

J40H NOWOTOS Ui

IDACH TAVHIIN BN

HASAVHIOH Qv W

NOLVH NYHE 4

NYINHOIH BIZNVHS NHOP B

053 LHITEH LIVLIIY OIAYD

NIT§IH HJIZTOT U

NITg3H HJ3BOT WY

HOWIH T3¥HIW NHOM

HOUIH HHOT UW

ATYIH QUYUID TIVHIIN U
QODMAVH JANYHLHID S

QNI SIININCH HI LN HD0TIAVH
NOLLYH NNVH: HW

NOQILVH VIINOYIN BHM

NOSIHUYM 1NYd HH

HOSIMUVH DHVNGIT STAYVE BN
BIUHYH NYI GHOWAYH U

(S3IHINON) RMOOSKY SIAYRUDHYH
(SIZNIWON) NMOTSNY] SIAVIHOUVH
(SFINIWON} NMOGSNY] SIAVAHOHVH
{S33NINONY NMOOSNYY SIAYIHOHYH
{STININON) NMOTSNV] 8IAVIHOUYH
OFLIAIN STINIRON 3IVH 3AVENOHYH
QALINIT STINAON 2TvH FAYIHOEVH
QAL STININON TIVH IAVAUOHVH
QLWL SININON T TuH IAVIHOUVH
DNITHYH LIHYOHYW SHN

053 NOTNYH 13vHIIW




PTRRRIT T Vi

INNAM NYOHOW OHYAMO3 QIAYO UW
INVHOY BOHO3D WANIT W
INVHOW 10Y 038 WANIT B

THOOW WYITIM ABHSL0TD bW
083 NOSTON L1430 300D
TIIHOLIN QTUSINIA DA0r SHW
TESHOLIA Nl AUNTH Hw

QILIAIT O HILVM DNIHLE NOLNIN AHL
ANTUW ABHONY HW

HATUW NNV EHW

UV BINYE U

Q3aimnl JINIWON SHANCHANDOLE NOIHYIN
HIIQBHIW MIBONY BN

AJWVIW NAVHS BN

ALVINIW HJ3SOr HOIHLYd MW
NOHYIOW LSINET LHIG0Y uW
MEHONVIOW ANNV TAHIHD 8UN
YNNIHOW H1I0B VIHHS 8uW
JUAINIOW 3T1AHIIN BEIW
SEINNINOIN DHIVYD SW
TIINHODOW NNVHE AHUVD b
AHLUVIOW vitived SHW AHLUYOIW HaJSO bW
QL1 SLNIWEEIANI HEW

AHNOAYI AYNIH 83THVHI YW
QLN BWA BIHLVYIN

HAHLYIA HOIN bW

HAHLVH 1H30TY TIVHIN b
HYHLYW INIYIHIVI BW
YIHIVA SUIYTD S0

NOBYN NHOT BIONYHY UW
FIVONILHYHN BYVIONO0 YW

NiLbYW 10Vd B

NILHVI LIHYDUVA AHYW S
BSI NILUVN dlava

HEUVIN AHOHLNY N

N3DSHVW BINNHQ bW

ONNnd FyAAIHO QIUNAMNI STIAVO HHYW JHL
053 IVHOVDNYI IVHENY Y
NOTIYI YEBYIL BNNNYY BUW
NOTIVA WNYild HN

NOSHIHIIVIA NVITOVIN 8Y1DN00 WK
AXIVA ONOWAVH AZTNYLE HW
MOV ANYE GHN

FINOVH NYI HN
093 NOAT 2HOID SAUYHD
ADLINI SDIANIHON QOOMHINAY
QLW S3BHIRON Y
ISNOHEIDT WIN UW
OADI 20T BN

QAOTI MOSIIV HVUVE BHN
0§32 0ACTT OWAASO WV LYot
SN NV W

BT VNVAT AHYI SUW SWATTRATIMITT NNV HW
053 INSdI 1avHIN
FINNTTOIAVE HIY
HVINI D) INNY SHW
ASUVIN 3IVHD 1BNW SEW
QI GDANIWON JEVHEMY
SAMYTINVE AUVIH BN
UIASVINYY AHVN VI SHN

DFI HILOVINYY TWd NHOF

IOV 3NVIO 2N BUW

{140 UVWNH ¥Vda00 uw

XONM ANOHLNY HiY

MU MSHLLYW HR

ONIY NHOP MW

DNIN HALWM AJHIJ05D HW
ACHTUN ANGINY YW

NVHY LBHVHEYD tW

NIHNAN DUvNIZOY SHW

HVYDIUIR NIATH LW

083 ANNIN 1IVHIIN




Whil2 VP PYY N

ATLINE STINIHON NIAYH

{
q“m_ 03LINT BFINIWON NIAYH
sz GILINIT STININON NIAVY
e Q3N SIINIHON NIAYYH
cor UILNIT SININON NIAVH
e Q3L BINIWON NZAVY
104 O3LINN STINIWON N3AVH
et 031NN SIINIWON NIAVY
P QLN EIINIWON NFAYY
05 QILIANT STININON NIAYY
1201 Q3L STINIWON NIAYY
e R e e e e 034NN SI3NINON NIAVY
sis- QLW SIININON NIAYY
608 QLA STININON NIAVY
1585 Q3L STINIHON NIAYY
Nz Q3LIW1 SIINIWON NAVH
0101 Q3LINI SIANIVON NIAYY
1001 03LINI BIANIWON N3AYY
Lons QAL BANINON NIAVY
iz OALINIT B3ANMIWON NaAVE
15008 QILAN SZHINON INOBHAVH
oLy ADIVH SITIVM ANCHLNY i
ozay 034IWIT BAINIWON MHLIND
053 WAd NONH3IA Y3HIOLEILHD

10t
Q3L S3INIKON VAN

[4144
1201 HONd 0vHAH HW
ZOMQLE QLN S3INIWON Walkd
1ol J9RId HANY SHW 301id QHVHOIY SYWQHL bW
Loe S110d 1IVHIIN HW
12 AOHIWO WVd W
asic aHVII0d QIAYO Ui
0w WVTI0d ANOHLNY HW
i 11%1d HNV SHW
17114 9d11MHd BIYHD U
SE§ dITUHd WIODYI OT¥YHOO UW
11734 QALK SIININON DONIHSH RS
000051 QI STINIKWON OMNIHBYIS
crizeol OILIWIT SZINIWON ONIHEHI4
riiol 03N STANINON DHIHSHId
] 03 LW FIANINON ONIHIYd
14565 QILIWIT BITNIWON DNIHBEId
508 034N GIINIWAN ONIHEYS
k14 O3LWIN $IINIWON DNIHSHID
5y 031NN $IINIWON DNIHSHId
POUET Q34/WN 83INNON DNIHSHId
anore QLN SFININON DNIHEYR
111+ SIININON TWHOILVNYILNI ONTHEN 24
otc NOSEITd NYTY SINNIO 4
[4 11 HIODY I NOSITY NV3[ SUN
g1z0 H202vAd QIWETD Uit
11 711 HIOIVIL OWHID HN
asy 1ALV AVIIA W
£117 TALVY YRONVHSIUNS YUHS SHW 1319d VHONVHIHSIHNS HW
Loz 3LV YHONIHYIN BN
120 083 UFHUY L1HVNLY NHOM
11101 YAONYZ QYHYHS BN
yiial NYW3NYd WVONVH
s0C HJ'4avd QUOZHND U
8 IO VS IUIHL S TILO OAVD NV HW
ooy QLA BAANIKON SILIHNITS ¥WO
ey AQQQ N3FIdALE W
[ 114 AQQO INAC SUW
00C HONNOD,0 XNV W
00051 TIIHNOD.0 SINYT U
oo0oi H3IHOO 1Nvd GNOWAYH HW
£551 NLE O SYIOHIIN HA
1174 SIACN NNV VIDIHLYd SN
(4,713 Q31N S31LERSOHd JUVNDS HIHON
['Ti'14 ONMIN SYHOHL NYI HN
55 SUIAN ONOWAYY NHOF N
L ~ ONVTIOHINN AHLONIL BN
14568 ESON 1ANWYE HIZ00H uW

N RS A L
ot iadall s BRRIE




ONNHILE TNV INIQEVD
HOSNILB HdaBOr NHO W
{117 BINOAS HO WHDILS

LHVMILE YHONYE BUW JHVM3LE NHOr Y313d HIW
TUVAADLS ISINIO SNNY SHW AHYMILE HLIEH UW
NH3L9 NVTIV B

13318 VIINF WOuUYD SR

QTIONILAG BINNEO AGH HW
HINOOLT LBHYDLYW TAHTE BUW
NVINHVEJE NHOP GHVHOIY HA
NUTHLOT NV IV U
BMINOS NVIWYD YA
SIUVHS ANILTIHHD YNNY BHW
HLIWS @ NHOP HW
QLA BATNIWON NOBWVITIM ¥ HLING
HIVIINIS VNS SN
FIATIE NIOD BN
HINQIS 837 NIHJALE U
057 ONIYLYIHG HOOHOD QUVMOH
QL1 SATNINON BtvHE
31139 NNY NIHISOr UIANNIE 951W
SAANIWON $72IAHIS BAILINNDIS
SIINIWON SIS SULIBNDTE
PIHVEE AHVIH BW
ATTYRH 11098 QNITYSCH 851N
11006 YYIHS HLIBYZI1D SuN
083 1100% 0IAVD
QALIAMN BTANINON OIIMHOT
AUOAVS LHVNLE UM
QILINIT ANV A THL SAVE
HVOVS LIUVDHYW BHK D21 HVDVE ANOHLNY
031N 0D ¥ BMOHLND §
HVAY ION3UDL HW
HOOUOHSNY SATUYHI HOAIHL HN
031NN FIINIAON BIYEAINY
00Ny YIL3d HW
WYHLOBMOY WYETIA NYIHE Y
GuI00H H1FI NNOS U
QAL (33INIWON) HI0H
QLN {FAININON) HI0H
03LIWN {83ININONI 00U
OALIAIN (9T ININOND HOOH
a1 {gaTHINCH) HIOY
aFLMN B3TNWCN) HOOY
QILINN {BIIMNON) HDOY
QLI {STINHON) HD0Y
Q31w {5IINWONT HooH
LW EIANINON) HOOH
QLI (BIINIWON) HOOH
031111 {G23NINON) ¥OOH
0aLN IRATMINON HOOU
WILIFIY ISTININON! HOOH
QLI (9FININONY HI0H
S1UIHOY TOHYD NFILNYIN SHY
GUIAY A W ANNIE SHW
HIWWIL HNOD bW
ATWH 30V LIHVOHYN SU
ATY NV ASHIIOTD LY
5144 dd 3TvUED SITUVHD HwW
£ 3T ) URFLUY LH380Y
QILV EROI GIANTNGN INTY
QIFU HOVE o
WHIYU HLIUYZE13 NYSNS SHW
03117 (SBANIMONT AHAYNOTY
03LIWIT (S3ININON) BNAYWAZY
03LINIT{3IINIMON) SNAYNOTE
QLN {SIINIWON) INAYWOIY
3L ESTININON] BNAYHOZY
31w (STINIWON) INAYWOIY
V1H 83IHVHI NIT0D
OINONAYH SIONVHA SYIWOHL UW
O3LTHIT STIHWON NIAVY




T

—
. gt R NRIE B v v

i

1

i

i

| DNNOA NIHAALS BW
me 9IVEEYA NYBEVH QVIWWVHOW HO
124 IHO{HM NITOO HW
1502y SODOM VIOIN BEIW
1404 GIOOM SFNY HN
e A00IHOC00M G104YH BTHVHO NHGT HIY
oove QOOM NYWIHOM AHUYH HW
et DHD ONOM BNNHD NI
0 ; NOANIM VINWIF SBIW
158 - O3LWIT SAILIENDAT Q00TJHILNIM
zon2t SHVITIM-YO0I0IY NVIS 881N
e 2 ATIM NVIHE B
[11¥1] - DNILIHM INNY guiN
141 5 B113M VOND SHW
({11 06AM N3O3 NOWIS bW
050 .mr 052 0OEM BYINOHL QNOHYH 3AND
0092 e QAL BIININONE M
tonocy g NOBLVA BNIHAHLVO HLIBVZINE BN
iaic X NOSLVM SNIARD BITHYHD B
wesTy SNILYM NVIF GHN
i8¢ OALIWIT BITNINON F8NOHHZLYM
orry NIMUYM SRV MTHLLYA HW
2o { HINIHMYA ENNY YIOIHLYd OHN
a0l ] BINUYM OUVMOT BOAOE b
1i0) v ' INHVA HIHVH BHN HAHYM NAHdBLE
rte D82 NOLHNBUYAY ANDHINY OHVHOIS
] L ©87 NOLEUABHYAM ANOHLNY QHVHOIY
[ALH ' D93 UBLTYM NVIV AZUdJ0n0
Wiz - 20 YAV BILE HLANNAW 1INDT10D
7rig HEHYM NVIF 881N
ool OISTAVM DIAVO U
rl ' 093 HYDIA I6HOI0 HVITIM
1e01 ! ¥8 BI4YLTHIIE OIA
1565 ‘ v8 63I4VIAYIFS DIA
55 * CILINI SIANIKON SODVAIA
12518 | 03LIWI SIBNINON SOOVOIA
Tri2CH | AL LiA
fLivd | MYHONVA NNV VONZLB SEW
[T i NYMAL L3NYF BHW
nay HONIML HUVW U
L] WML NHOP WyOY HW
o0 LLHIYL QWNIDEY LW
[127] IAOONIYL A0HOID THVHIIN BN
0aaoz Q2411 STANTRON LAVENVEHL
Y101 ATTHOHL H1ZOVZITD L3NV SHN
005y SVAOHL ANNONAG NOWIS HW
oL SYWOHL JUVTD ABVIH SEW
0% SYIWOHL QIN3 85
vize 083 HOTTVHL ADWAL039 MAUONY B343d
Lopoc 083 NOTIVHL Wvd
oziog | HIIIVHL ANOHINY U
k13 QLW (3d0UN3) 9RIMIWON FSNOHYILYM aL
yiegos | OV NHOP HOAIML HW
e ! DHOOWIINIAS UV NHOP UK
sazy ' DS3 SSAVHLY 113
1601 | AELAO STINIWON ONYHLS
t505p j NOLNDOLS AUYH N3T1D GHW
1151 i NOLNOOLS AUVW NIT13 SuW
15t ~ ! ONIHILE GHYMGT O1¥HOY YW
Y1100} ' ONITHILS QHVAMAI SINVE U
YL

L Y




Rule 2.29

{2) Insert name and eddress of
registered office of the compaty

() Insert date

Ferm2.14B
Statement of affairs
Nare of Company Company nirmber
Workspace (North West) Limited 1931198
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court casc number
Leeds District registry 736 of 2010
{full name of court]

Staternent as to the affairs of (2) Workspace (North West) Limited (formerly Your Space
Plcy, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL

on the (b) 26 March 2010, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are / fill, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at (b) 2.6 /3 {© the date that the company entered
administration, '

Fuﬂmets\@(&/ <. "TJ'Q—',”Q ,J .(/'f;/f

basa  27/e/V 0 272010 Jiffls




A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Book Estimated to
. Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Land Manchester 1,000,000 600,000
Land Willenhall 250,000 150,000
Assets subject to floating charge
Lease improvements 80 0
Fixtures and fittings 4,023 805
Security and fire
Computers 0
Debtors
Trade debtars 5917 0
Uncharged assets: 0 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors | 1,254,083 750,805
S1gnmm Date_ | /Lf ZZO'* v
_, , 27420 0
%) 24 2o
R e S o e s, svvmerpemy m-#@*--nn;ﬂ~ ...._...,._:9:1.._.......



o e

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors'(carﬁcd from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated preseribed pa;t of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Bank of Jreland
YA Global
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estrmated preseribed part of nct property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfell to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential ereditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Tasued end called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to realise
£

750,805

750,805

0

750,805

(4,934,325)
(1,311,208)
(5,494,728)
0
0

(455,161)

(455,161)
(5,494,728)
(5,949,889)

000)

th

(5,957,889)

Date 2.7 /Q/Zﬂ?o

Signatire

e e e i rEEE b R em = s = N n e

23.%. 20/0

2.7 -4 Zolo

.
T At A — i Ty e




QlaZh/t7 (%UN\,W

AupopRg
ARG

Tpan] Yormg

0463

SpUrgy, A
Jusy sy

WBppynan

eRLI3, fihag
MMEIEA DN,
D
LA
ea3s

LRPIy

Ly
fumg
faung
paoyerg

SRAURIPI 1AL

SPIBLY rar,

HABAISYIH

apisfaziey Ay
ONY138) NNaRa
SPRIRPGY EN,
1Dl

AN

Aleeiy

SPLREY I8\
PRI
asusan

16 futpu),
arspNes

Ypowued
GUOhUE
Bappoan
Bizpiopr,
RiuoAn

PROH Agaiian,
TREMEUTE
L]
nmEnpuoy
axjuime
iravaeEqnY
Lpnplsunea
SPIEgP{N 18IAL
HALSIAINTWY
Isguapfn
RODMTRIDT
sapURY
unjanayed
BaupeD s
pPwwE
mAniD s
RO

‘oury Asqeay
HZOMNWs
1-T11

auppiapmg
fuigipy

W] UO-UREAY
POLWUEQ 1RO UDRAY,
WTIRAY SEFID| )
1EQUEILA,
leureiat,

AXR|pED

UL
Wavoseey
ropagl
ARomg
AP
HeaLpUEy
JpelfatEy

PRCH [N 282
N SSIAINTSIB NDCUEINTE
oS
auddluva
QHOAIHY

LLILTETT

fegep

WaSd=

I UG
wmBua g

U du N g,
IR,

TREEN
unburepy
R T

uadas oy,
uwg
Wratiinery

Avjazeg oK |

Fappzog ouny Ny

a5y Xod Od

ERbY X8 Od

gty Ve Od

eqUED Biysreoald ustiRg
frmapdag

WYY

prayeg

Xirgd prusy
FEOH e RplaH
WIS

GYOH HILSTHO QAL
Wiy saddagy

677193 [DIRSNpU; PIINEAIT]
Lappeig sayBH

HH EIeGRH

Lgiesagy

X sERupng PG
[u=e L

% SamEen (fod eipoalD
Qs (HIsApA Ha o

eRggapn)
Jesauaumy
uepienaog)

AU loging

iars il paga
eR3YHH 6529
£ endiers Zgrovdiver
PRORpRYTEpeA,
ey Apjpeyg
poGg o
poowne

IWH &bty
MERND S50 UMY
qeocry

“ayod yvaLy
ST JWPLIAY

SuT] PN,

LY 00

INKNIAY LHOIBAHY]
GNUSAY BEABLIG
0Y SNOLSHE
auaNalsi
TRWATH I

pray fofeoy gl 4
OV YODH |
Lreqy

Liegny
Btooey

REAS NN 1A €2
T

G LTARE
PeCH ZTaywisy 0
eanefpyg

stppa

g&a\s

Vi %

F L CERUL R prig S0
i pad iy 18 e e
Huiilied sRURTE 100p2E083 ~ UK
TUELAE Y SEURTER 10)ZLLETS SOrBELELS - LR
BT Sraupng LVZLLSE F50-88200S - LN
B0z %[ Od HIMOIN
WIEAL] Lo SO swashs Qymoeg caoy
ferp inod BLAEEH
EMMAY [EXTRYD 02 1Rrodng G, HOT AN
srro Wwodoal selxe - [ROS0TIN
VDD PURIPI Gt BRSOV ST
WE495T QImELRA SO0 fEUOTIY
RIS 1008 P SRPIE 1200 pramgrqy
02 X08 Od QI T B
QALID YIDJERE | |bgreia by
proy sCUIAY BLYN Py senddng Bucayaju
armry dNOH ¢ PN EATeE ana P
oA NED UGt 2P
s YR 6 | DHUBRLED AV SRR P FAEnEr)
~ou wdang 6 PR WA Wapuodepy)
PRIy eSINKE 1§ FLT00pId R R {duny
<PENT XS BNEONRINI 2HIH
wwn SMOPAAY P SRRED CRIGH VY
AVOH TIHADTD 218 IS TWLNANNCHINT NVIJHVAD
007 tRETB)Y N RIED Lo
PO 163 P11 SRS RU RN EME
uneg wwrred ${RGN PLR SEQIAIAN - )T WANVHA
Z enuany sA0g] LTYER SO MRS QU
BENOH HIED 'O P OO Arey
TOJ SEED) ‘K001 P et favn
o B Aueduey st edng oufo
T LR ONZYTO TBN0ANY
BPUD NRDNYY SRL seopag Bpua, 1ag
WAng MRV L R L SN AT S0 d D) 0N BRIUNG
WS VEQYER | BN PTopAeg
wEHIY 23R PT1 suogrEg 020k tigsnd
efloung el ¢ FLOUT UMY
oI TH1/T% T4 GO WHEHD
'FENOH ITUBAL QUM ASEVID
] SEEUNRE SOANER) Buyeatlug 1o
W2 SYRUSIG ORI Prisun teppeys
o} eimeudls BIT TN, 0N BB NT/ARD
TENOH 11D FOHYNIS HOINZA LD
BENOH HON Rt e
FENSH SMIVARNED P SIURA ALY D)
HENOH SITIVANHOD B SAMEININSY 4D
gloXeE Od SRPIATARID
gl X0 0 d SEITIHIA + TTAYD
SEISH AL 4L (piond] Jomee sTRLONG oYL
ZEVHO PSSR SIS ORILALYD 12RNE
pEIY NOH 03 AN a3 eppyoolg
peoy Ml 02 Al PR
ZzaXg0d YD HELLME
T IR IH eay BuquIg % Bugool S4UOp uvpg
SENOH QAECILID JUSQUIYD  SUIWWO] 01K ATINC) X2k
PEOY SPIMILIUD 6T TOUINOD 187 L IBUNBE
~ eUPAY U BS NS RIS 09
0@ srg SOANES WIH
POOH EPSRPEID 201 P UGB [UTRINE) WY
ajeys] TH| IEyURYIE 6 B wus[BRH pasuzapy
N0y Axgng P JRGURD 1 aNDY
13agg Banest, 19 Qe T Y
rapddng




or AT M Olog hip mm o_\ﬁwm. \%\W@Q

0B £2AY HAT SH, TRQUNIY: 'POOH [ES[ENS 62 UMY 8 oHR TS
v 20343 01 175 "Wina S SibL §-9 9L ST COAPIA BORTY
ndoi O Z1AA IRYIANA 'PROY RPRUTIE € WU B LTI HUAR 8 S
s NUABOL AL S ¥ oA UMIweRARYY, Ay ‘st equTe i ‘wogdan wFy NN uapiumeg sk sepry
poslod HIBZEW JESEY, TS0 AOAsEal £ VATV B5vol DA VT PPN
it QO 21 BA SPOUSND YUOwIpaH TAE0 OPIRNN ) SREROSSY X4 BIOMDI RMEPOIRY XD RIRAgE M
Laevs SRR S WRSTUA SITLISWUE PO UAREY Bty ‘UMNG Al 'ues) Asdarg usnibuuag wrn Asedoug wenupusg
s 1 | ORI, O, WL TTON, TSRN FROY XU TV SRR WUIRA DR BB, A
plreid BT £ 1AM rfmg R, "USI BUREE “arp0 U (% 'O05stas HA F IORL0 IMHUA T 32y |IRS WORRY XY
il CHE PLLE ProyHIG "OURE PROY PIOYWIS CF Whay oyr. Yieddy ¥ I ireopng AINIUE) ERVY ol
byt 33 T2 ENYIOA YAAg 'Ire ey ‘eqebiyml TveqS SUE(IA Tl ‘eshoH WIRNRH ‘KR 9ERY Tl g 0w L 3
orier e2L06 3.0 ® oownzwanw _
eusl HVZZR BN 08NS WEUNG3 £ ‘SENDH RILGRE ‘SreEnIaLiyiis 5y
i 7B STFHILY WIS friar (LN 0apeep '667R famg \onedey, exd wojonds) 1eg4
ey ZAHEL AR 2217 ToenS A0 6L "SARNL so(etr) S\qEess snopalt)
LBALY Gedg TIIBANE BIIND OF 'L EPRID 00 BT AGHINH 'R0 RIRN 088 Axag 653 fmi
aanaty $ECIVH THAT 00001 0420 Seﬁzm._.ﬂzsw !
o3 800320 § BROWIN Ee3XT 1 83WL5 LI NI VIRTR0TY Stk a)
18 ronY 0E 1 AR et IHOZVT PIEVaLe Yaseaua) Vi) tprertg Shekea o conbagy g2
Ll WA DIWY '
o onb LLaM wag o3 O TG M E 0D sty y
%R calany .-uxuu..u:: Aapsy WS YOH IZ seyatag Buznpep) yopuny . m
(W ¥4 gIFsanz lrpueg e A (d Aol LAY,
18966 Held ZEM, IRITN, Nt uspdiaUE Browmar) #2000 V3 (YA D SUIFYOS 1L L ADUXEIN
TFORLE  HALZSM sz yag osplia evswoe eROPE NG SHOILTIOS WIRADAL AUVNOEIA i
BB AT HLV/A aEee) WU 1RNS ofIUEY 87 (TP, Bg a8 P SWHRLG ELESNE KRN,
290t HiHegia PR ISENY, e Kepi 10805 LA O3 MY EARLO  Walin
LE°0LCH VMU SOVAL oA 0300 Od SORIAN POYN
ICE206 VAN OSUTh vogdupngs 03k %08 Od e pArN
yous L1 gega Jo181y8 Bupvesry AL
9l ‘Iz £9H uaybumon UOLNT RN BEOP) (N 4 YR /YL Jax3d D PN JaTess dInhimsriy
kiDL LXLER  SPUSPINITRAN WanPuy 2003 29D Dd BEse004] STiguke, STBng KA, oK Py Ikl
A6 __.Jce_‘n e fews BN eqe) NI SELENG YTBN EWE asno oucydvIED (KI40F9THNUNDOY Jedhn el
iv 8L THE 82N PEIRRRD OIINANS 1] s Tia)) ATopip 42 %od Od alR] WED PREIERD Qg odjireags
83 8L ML B PRAYSS,AD AURAY {0, d "BSNoN ARHA 200 Od i) PEDPERIERD 00 ANETvaLe
PHFFL NS uapoT] PEOY Lquog oHasto P Sekniag Naviey eindp
-1/ 77% Ja2ens usp Py LqUE o3ug L9 aoaddnds
o difp AV RIRUUE wIURAY LOLLIBE aEn0g| SHEINT A BPAIPAN, BOE .
BYIEY YA TTSH aln-dnrunseg, PR fuzsynd COT-10E viug
BEYER  Y\gezsa frmyuadnun Y, LTI fMgmg £ 10K vis
e aseerh Jeegup unpagy AR PRSP KO B CORPRL DO
PeeL OSA AN JEEE B uBIADY SR MGEHME KIKEX]D T WAL 3P0
PCIEBL UM i rigng #oN eeappralg I L Wseg
M--uﬂs :G__M— o ureigng Mol eXIprALE HORAY, EE_._..—._PDHM
£ 21X0 WO fimarang DRI [BGSNPU] SRLAL, PIOH QLA Pl
e 188 ¥Hd LBy PROH KAty 6T 4T Eﬁnu_uxg P Fenpes GUIORE AQRS EeXr3ag QUrRag XSE
o L0 22ve 1Asa WEd EEMUENG SUOKPNIY riuasy poayy Wauamdeg spinooTy 1 PO BN
EZMZ  DIBEAM sy arpyranoy, SN LUTPRELD PG fupundd? §
£809ET OHE LVAY DUIHEIHD NHODNRY VO YIHOLDL AVOHNDH HALS0aIHa BHEZYTO TESVID IHOOKNY
el obewy ! Py WSAE UG gh AEOD, 04,0 el Sy
PG MECELAAS SPUEIPIFL isRAY, oghumx Ay [ PN ; %M EROUSRG AT @ I[N TYNOLIVNDLLIN HCORHIG
sl B8 LEd [T 00D £19ATD QENGH WIYINg 0 104 PR FRANAE OFY
¥ L¥eL hm"x..w WABIHONVEL LTHLS INNOH AYTH €2 __E.h u:E.E:d.wu AVAD
oo po oy o Busmp o SSIENT NOPD WD IRXIBE OSOF peqrupy faed 3D InRIA Maviod
€962 A ¥X0 XD PRy Vo SIRND ﬁiwﬁﬁo.ﬁag LN HoUESURYD GLOY pRIcun AtoD SIRL\ MOMKI 4
BLIBIE KX £84D Aredien R RN PU WO o dnosp aHd
FIREOL  HXL £O4D Angiang e L e HHd
CLToL Joa oo lngps URpI1e uduse | e YOI eapeus QP PTG PRI P SpreqUARIONS
Feine 0 ey nngpag URpdY LG Usdiugy TUTE T30 MOPAS QLKD) TSURR]] PRJRART WINTH TINI0UL. m -_sﬁ-_h.-QLﬂ._u
.‘.ﬁaw Ui 100 Pl LR o uan
8z ZDaoie wrpg 10005 Yonn ST [T 16D sumn svpding o310 ecnred
ko ST IS L LN SEO[pERE) ﬂhﬁﬁhﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂhﬂh EENAY PiEUURGt , 8Bd
e MYF LRI vndurapy pasy DUl ¢4 a0 BANIUE Pl esed|d formpsup
-
b
‘ »
L]
L) w*
{ ;



€8
12 12

e /7°1 A HC

O_ON.._._.N[N %‘m
) [5 L% JYBN%Q

AXL LDN RANswegSEHIN WegBUMaN ‘aee eiee;] sshoi ARUTCH 91y dnoif JUsIrR Y auag
ANE §LARN L3RR, PeURUpAA, Tur] Sousy 09 Lo o)

L anad

IULE
oRdAr

= g




moBseo 'pajjwy ABojouyoa] Jeindwog Aexuin ), Aq peiddng eremyjog

Vo oL ™ < Pumoutls
SIv1CL
Areutpio youo |3 V8 " »
- uoa-uoN yora 3 916L DdS 1D ‘UopuoT proy [amuasis]) 91-Z1 0dpud syl D'1d 99oedg Inox
18pjoyareys
P2y saleyg Jo s|iersd anjeA p[aY saleys JO SUIeN
[BUTION Jo oN (apooysod ynm) ssaippy

SYAATOHTAVHS ANVIANOD




Rule 229 Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Compeny Company number
Your Space (UK) Limited 4206312
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District registry 0820 ¢£ 2010
(£l neme of court)

T

(a) Insert namne end address of - Statoment as 10 the affairs of () Your Space (UK) Limited, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL
registered offies of the company

on the (b) 26 March 2010, the date that the company entered admimstranon.
(1) nsert date

Statement of Truth

afiairs of the above named company as at (b) the daze that the company entered
administration.

Full name dﬂb&é{' ' IURI""J %
Signed @Zo(é.w, g(,g\,_\

Deted _ 27/ e/10

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affeirs,are g fiall, true and complete statement of the
6 /8 J;

&7 42010 2h-




L T e s
— - - E

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:
Lease improvements
Fixtures and fittings

Debtors
Trade debtors

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signstae_ Mmﬁé\, pate__ 27/ /10
S
S

T -4.2010

zal ¢

¥

-
T P . -
R T et T vk T

Book
Value

Estimated to

0
1,155

33934

35,088

- - - - - . A} 7
- e




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carred from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surpins as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for Aoatmg charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecnred creditors

Unsecured non-preferental clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential ereditors
(excludiog any shortfall fo floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards ereditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficfency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to realise
£

0

0

{1,318,295)

(1,318,295)
¢

(£,318,295)

@

(1,318,296)

swne (O

L2/« o

S #7429/ 0

2y - Lol ¢




[ Fryu Ukl
LLiqR>:EH]
YW WID3

W10 FimL

HN{Z 628
MMZ DIdi
X} ELNB
Xl €IRB
<£X| £ENE
HODO0 BAD
NNe +ZHM
A8 858G
oMY vioa
fLZ S
4183
dH g
L]
0 X108
Xlg azid
QDeIvEZ]
Ligl:3: TR
drzam
[1E (4: 1]
darzio
102 ALIM
DOLENT
ROCL N
NZ SWH
DBPZ3HA
asp vyt
THR S
agewznd
148 2264
HWl wizo3a
ONir 388
G ZIMY
YMLCIno
i3y Zaun
¢ g
re anvg
BHa ei8
HAE IMN

29 ‘Ao 17

arohmg

Hobses

IRUIES

SH b
XBRNPPGY SRR, LD AU
YETENG IMWM

uap.n

xacappyy

sy

Xty

0243

xp5e3

uemed proy €G0ey

ShEamyng i)
yaee

Buppons,

BURftop,

Bupqons

SOUBIN ISan abpuuny,g
mjxsbuseg

Witppayy HRIEMDEO
uopuoy

QN3

]

wpo

®H

Uoplot

ausease) wgred

uopuIY

ey eBpugquopz

Wpoy  preedemy e
outjuza)g

apuen

g

xmrEg

XESBFPIN

texan opag
sapaLpuey unli]
uepy

uopucy

onyrdimy PG,
tepo)

erufoy ugqiie L E TS

Juurng
ENH

1seeg pusy uamy g

#

A Wiy
WIS Y T2
LAY DOURIY
I EBWVPH £}
188 uesg
preUPD 593
PEOY NulLsbg GL 1LY
[

aajiey

MajEH

AIEH

RApeH
AidieEn
uopU)

TIUIAY WO BIE) SB[ |

Avprey ‘emT iy
PEFTe gt T
6ay 308 Od

B3t X08 Od
&Srt 0E Od
Zntiey

o)|ysiumy

PEOY BINB))
ER|QRIA
ueiBeyinas

paCY Aty
PODY ANqEe3
ROMALRLBIOH
eang welised 7z
puBEs]

llens usuag

POOH RASH
uzpuIy

poot onorilep €2

oG ABDJUNPR | USRI UATLDH

w0195 YBIH DSE
PROM ALD|A,
re=T e TN

nulg

os0)) Kitody

a0y 12080
PEOY OV T
100§ GaBUp
Peey o0ppqod MO
RANE PO AWN ST
iU

PeOY LOURNOM IO
AgJosumy
pasqutp} jeuel
wapI]

wapny

W6 SRUNSNR 1reyUsAlg
vop

olozvh 27
b)) 47 \ lird

UNQ\\W&U

LETE LY

P S0} UOLUOL]
GO R

v eng

QENOY (|Weing
Lmagd

THHUN

PROH 404 BE
0490 %8 0d
6639208 O
€259 %08 Od
B9 X0d Od

. quIEH P SUKEDN
PooY pevsaH G5

OSNoH WoRliH

B4 1974 Wqoy 5g
uhog B gL
St BSWING
susutiy g skeUjEng
SUaLLke f sEejsng
pony ¥ed 10}
paoy Gupssny
OSTION vejl Pav
255 QEIRNY ITE
yjud sROLENg WD pIRANsg udoms 262
¥md RHspl Uaplo e
M fRlAsIpU) UopUa T2
ENUaAY Ut BIIS6OY O
N
BENOH IFRIIET
0BNOH AInqs(jeg
ome3 Bposg doereyy, L N
PROY WS ULTH B2l
BEMOH JUDEAL * 63ng
pusAn)nog auasBurn g
QRD LWARH
oI waEnjire
0407 J1014 29
waig) todey )
41UL7) ESULENG SUOTILY |Z YU
W |21Q0ALG PRUAEN ¥ Hufl
0IN0H (LAY
aco|d pdeyn ©
OfpIT PesUBIUA
93N 1ORS PPQUE MBN
amnhy eoinD gy
asnaj BoRULL PUnD
[2 125147
QURTJRILRH #
PEAS UBLH umEnd LESE
Roqs UBIH wagn ] LESY
DD MoGRH ‘ZZ TN
PODY WA L6/ SE

04 OPUDUNA 08

op~ ste0jang Ky

0l GAINALINA BOE

pi1 OIN) sWineS areaLRleas
PN 2|

RJ0]) R [oRieY
Guproe) ) moqu)ey

g =Anjeeyua)g
S0 SED AN S4ADY MRLGd
)3 QUL E9MDE Abull|d

DI OURULE $84\0g Aen|d

I COUELILE 6RO FLn|d
0ld dvug 8Hd

opnefoy) sapdong

PN see1dG THEG

SO QAL
AEEg 5§30
10r80asye - 1N
L82MITEL UN
LEAMITEL UN

Bupnedyro)n v SUHspUTY propa LY

T MM U0 iy
BV TRURL UBTETITY
RITEINDY BN

csEAg Bnjepy yury
0 adr

Spod Qi

S} BT [RICHEUMIL]
P} uspiio] awgpoaddag q)
1 usgBu)ts) oapimpn
PBULLLY DG RIOSLRH

OZH D
JusDEemvEp 3MD) poCD

PIT RBULY QU BRI

P RN SBUpdg Lsps
SO Al

POONUE]
P17 BuoepLID JIY 8NG00
P11 ypmng o0 ae|tung

PRILILT M SABBIURLY B OULEEID

FU0IN]08 BIYO KD
oI AUNYD

o190 § epion esnoYEIRD
PAMIYRAD

PEUf Wde|RL OlUID
dn drag sEeviENg

P saats|sdy oW Hee
SPAUENR 08D LHINE
e |RReE 30
R ey SeeIpY
BT ST BRI
BIAIG R FRDY LDNTY
an - e sy




00ELHES
oeLL'raLs
18020713

00082

W'ne's

00053

85'er13

Arese'sa

DY0ZHFE3

Q000823

1§47~}

w0ores

oD

0846 BEEZNR
28 056 Hds Z8M
[7.4:718 PUS PIVM
28 2k wzzlod
65 Pag vz ziod
E1a:4 HvBa18
1848 H/Ba
or've MIEOENG
8593 dY8ELIN
zZe'es Pl @aN
°8%¥ CHL eaN
25948 B BIAS
902162 108 8MS
SIe0BL 189 BMAS

a0 ] oas aad

oyeyn

e
oumy

foung
pEARTelEn ohuesy (Yl
PEIYrR[ED

UMD
{REIBRY
wWapuRn
Hodeop
Hodzop
Amg

ng

uosd3
SxnoH DI,
enuasy
uopup
yopuo
wapuo

a2 A AT \N
>

RIOZ h 1

ay oy LT ,\@w\x%

1¥esxa

PUEiR) "AIEY 0 URILAEYS S 160 £ UM 'eTRd 9FA0XE P71 6001 Dd

T SLK "0apuoT “paok Jeed 12 '$Q3(E BUSO dymauned (]

Ja¥ AFD VopUNT 1BaRE BIDIOA LeEn) 031 N

XAIZ 0139 H1p=D S ILH YD B i) stendo) By

19 ZLRN URBieN SRt ey LDt H GZ P [eg6a Xl

XL AN LOpULIT 'O U 1935, 9L "eToH RRIWNG B3 "ROIWAQ VBN Saunl |2opEd
[ LT

PojEw]

HHB X0 pIAPD w50 TiEH § Sesiemy coxouly ‘usnalid $10nD 16g

NHZ PLAD 'WRTED es)y, 63D | ‘Rejusaiing

(H eyjoegg BINY QUOARE g1

ey etpdierry eroumny 050y Py AL E

18ONg aqUBRs €697 |BIMERQY) Bas ‘A4S IHN

W AB012 1301 S JBI¥ER SENOYH epiRERM
Wed &itolepe) SupeYy Jefsey ©TIDH EpRIBTIM
wonogsuey #xag Od

woneqsey pxo Od

wpmg Yerxaod

Heoy WipYLG OENOR OO

Zxgod GRUE] PIET poaUrsiED

B9NOH AI024#, EX080d

pooy unuod 2B 29

Peay UmMioS JHES L8

PRIY LU Qgae 24

1UBABH LL¥OACd

fusshe g
UM [RIURD 1R

£02) 0d

IRRnLES (D

AL AN

aewdiog g

169101 314

FRUH SIS

¥ajmeq

jeuoneLR|LY pooiTulion
SupgEitdp BlonY 1ag
vy

PFIUBONILA

woINRS (KLeL Aol
FIT BISHAS SERSNT RIGHIN,
TUIBIIIY U] PEAWLY)
AUIJEUTIALYD PUNUNL
AL NN

IR IRL

SN BOLLBLY |

PRI 1BUCAELION| 8el0D UL
00 44 pd-~eujjurasgg

O SjurEang

PP~ SRS VoMUY aJRdS
idg

eHpdg

ajized Wy




moBselsy ‘poyw ABojouyra | Jeindwod Aexuiny, 4g paiddng eiemyos

/0

"

2ampubis

STViOL
Areup10 yoes L3 L DdS INTDH UOPUCT ‘PEOY TOMUSRL) 91-71 “2opirg 24J, 71d 90edg INOA
lapjoyaseus
RrI8Yy saJteyg Jo sjiejadg aneA PIaY sa1eys JO QWEN
[BURLON JoOoN (epo2isod yIIm) 8SIPPY

SYAATOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Plc), Your Space
(UK) Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 26 March 2010

Form 4 25

Name of Company against which claim i1s
to be made

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of ¢claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hiquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substanhbate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurrnng with the
request (if any) and ther
claims in the
administration if the

requesting credior's
clam
s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space
Pic)

Company number

3995171

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 737 of 2010
Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)
| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Plc)

1 City Square
Leeds
LS1 2AL

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach coptes of their wiitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2 37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Your Space {UK) Limited

Company number

4206312

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
820 OF 2010

{(a) Insert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Your Space (UK) Limited
office of the company

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and therr

claims in the

administration If the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concumng with the
request (iIf any) and their
claims tn the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Workspace (North West) Limited

Company number

1931198

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,

Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
736 OF 2010

I (=)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Workspace {Neorth West) Limited

1 City Square
Leeds
LS1 2AL

My claim in the administration 15 (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




